

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION - DETROIT**

In re: Anna J. Fletcher,

Case No. 20-44787

Chapter 7

Hon. Mark A. Randon

Debtor.

---

Anna J. Fletcher,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 2:23-cv-10586-NGE-EAS

Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

Magistrate, Hon. E. A. Stafford

Michael J. Stevenson, Trustee,

Appellee.

---

**(CORRECTED) BRIEF OF APPELLANT - ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**CERTIFICATION OF PAGE/VOLUME LIMIT - FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF CASE 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. SUMMARY 12

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT (by issue presented) 13

A. Whether the Bankruptcy Court, in retrospect, without a finding in the record, erred in reliance on a line of cases which was merely persuasive, failing to in any way identify whether *Alcantar* was applicable as the distinguishing factors of this Debtor having both a mortgage and assumed debt, arguably on their face distinguish this matter from *Alcantar*. (at 12)

B. Whether the Bankruptcy Court erred in denying the Motion where the record contained no finding of law as to whether the right to convert under 11 USC § 706(a) was in any way limited by the inability to set aside the discharge. (at 17)

C. Whether the Bankruptcy Court erred in Denying Appellant’s Motion to Set Aside/Vacate Discharge AND CONVERT TO CH. 13 (the “Motion”), given that the record of the hearing on such Motion contained no finding of facts as to bad faith (or similar restrictions), whereas even the supreme court has noted this is the salient limitation on conversion whereas Debtor otherwise qualifies for chapter 13. (at 19)

III. CONCLUSION 22

(INTENTIONAL PAGE BREAK – TABLE OF AUTHORITIES FOLLOWS)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Case Law*

<i>In re Alcantar</i> , No. 19 B 24926, 2021 WL 4192680 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2021).....	2, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Brown v Tenn Dep't of Fin &amp; Admin</i> , 561 F3d 542 (CA 6, 2009).....	22
<i>In re Cook</i> , 457 F.3d 561 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Copper v Copper (In re Copper)</i> , 426 F3d 810 (CA 6, 2005).....	6, 7, 11, 20, 21
<i>Dow Chem Co v Associated Indemnity Corp</i> , 727 F Supp 1524 (ED Mich, 1989).....	13, 16
<i>Marrama v Citizens Bank</i> , 549 US 365, 374-75; 127 S Ct 1105; 166 L Ed 2d 956, 966 (2007) .....	12, 17
<i>In re Oblinger</i> , 288 BR 781 (Bankr ND Ohio, 2003).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Scottsdale Ins Co v Flowers</i> , 513 F3d 546, 552 (CA 6, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Starling</i> , 359 BR 901 (Bankr ND Ill, 2007).....	15
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co v United States</i> , 929 F2d 240 (CA 6, 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 807 F.2d 1315 (6th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39, 63, 127 L. Ed. 2d 611, 114 S. Ct. 1259 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 US 235, 241; 109 S Ct 1026; 103 L Ed 2d 290, 298 (1989).....	17, 18

### *Statutory Authority*

11 USC § 109.....14, 15, 17, 20, 21

11 USC § 341.....7

11 USC § 523.....8

11 USC § 706.....2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

28 USC § 1334.....6

E.D. M.I. L.R.83.50.....6

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....7

*Secondary Materials*

**Michael T. Andrew, Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Understanding "Rejection", 59 Colo. L. Rev. 845, 847 (1988).....8**

**E.D. MI Electronic Filing Policies and Procedures.....8**
